

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20809/2012
(From the judgment and order dated 03/02/2012 in AA No.32/2011 of the HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

LAXAMN SINGH DIRECTOR OF ADITYA ARAV DEV-DONS.
C. PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUJIT K.S., PROPRIETOR OF SCON ENGINEERS
& CONTRACTORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Saroj Aggarwal, Adv.
for Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order. No costs.

| (VINOD LAKHINA) | | (INDU BALA KAPUR) |
| COURT MASTER | | COURT MASTER |

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 307 OF 2014
[Arising out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.20809 of 2012]

LAXMAN SINGH, DIRECTOR OF ADITYA
ARAV DEV-DONS. C. PVT. LTD. ...APPELLANT

VERSUS

ORDER

Leave granted.

Learned counsel for the parties are agreed that although the High Court of Gujarat had no jurisdiction to nominate the sole arbitrator, they have otherwise no objection to a sole arbitrator being appointed.

We direct that Mr. Justice M.S. Parikh, former judge of the Gujarat High Court shall be appointed as the sole arbitrator to adjudicate all the disputes arising between the parties. The arbitrator shall be at liberty to fix its own remuneration in consultation with the parties.

...2/-

:2:

In view of the above, the impugned order of the High Court is set aside. The appeal is allowed in the above terms. No costs.

.....,J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....,J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI
JANUARY 13, 2014

